to search for published journal articles and studies on key safety drivers utilizing Science direct, Safety 
Science, American Society of Civil Engineers, and many scholarly resource databases. During this 
comprehensive review, the research team reviewed one hundred fifty-five (155) relevant scholarly 
publications and/or studies on safety performance. The distribution of the publication dates for these 
articles/studies is shown in Figure 2. Approximately 71% of the publications have been published since 
2012. In these publications, the construction key safety drivers are primarily identified as key safety best

[...]

The response pool was located within the southeastern United States, mainly in North Carolina, 
South Carolina, and Tennessee.  

Since the intent of the survey and study was to isolate variables of safety based on safety performance, 
EMR was used as a key variable. The available response pool had an EMR range of .77 to over 1.8. One-
hundred and twenty-five (125) respondents from each performance tier were invited to participate in the 

survey. The survey invitations were first sent via email with a reminder after two weeks. After another two 
weeks, written invitations and paper copies of the survey were mailed to those who did not respond.